As Adopted by the Senate

134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

S. R. No. 439

2.0

Senator Dolan

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Gilmour Academy on being named one of America's Healthiest Schools.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Gilmour Academy on being selected as one of America's Healthiest Schools by the Alliance for a Healthier Generation; and WHEREAS, Gilmour Academy is deserving of applause, for it was one 5 of just four hundred six educational organizations from across the 6 country to be honored by the Alliance for a Healthier Generation. 7 Indeed, the school has been recognized for excellence in the categories of health education and health programming, and this 9 achievement is a justifiable source of pride. With an unwavering 10 commitment to supporting the well-being of its students, staff, and 11 families, this outstanding Catholic learning facility has certainly 12 earned the gratitude and respect of many within the community; and 13 WHEREAS, Gilmour Academy provides its students with much more than 14 the basic educational skills, and we are certain that the school's 15 instructors and administrators will remain dedicated to helping young 16 people develop the skills needed to maintain and improve their 17 wellness. As this exemplary institution celebrates being listed among 18 the Alliance for a Healthier Generation's America's Healthiest 19

WHEREAS, Education is vital to our nation's continued economic and 21 social well-being, and as the need for global learning and 22 understanding increases, so do the demands placed upon our system of 23 education. Gilmour Academy has consistently and effectively met these 24 challenges and more, and all those associated with the school are 25 deserving of high praise; therefore be it 26

Schools, its campus family have much to be proud of; and

S. R. No. 439	Page 2
As Adopted by the Senate	

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 134th General	27
Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend Gilmour Academy	28
on its national accolade and salute all those involved as fine	29
Ohioans; and be it further	30
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	31
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Gilmour Academy.	32